MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Снар. 19

Chapter 19.

An Act to legalize the vote of the town of Kittery to raise money for the purchase of the Kittery Point bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Preamble.

Whereas, the town of Kittery at its annual meeting in March, eighteen hundred and ninety-four, voted that the town appropriate the sum of seventeen hundred dollars to purchase the Kittery Point bridge and make the same a free bridge, seven hundred dollars to be raised this year, and the town treasurer be authorized to negotiate a loan for the balance at three and one-half per cent per annum; therefore be it enacted.

Vote of town,

SECT. 1. Said vote is hereby ratified and said town is hereby authorized to raise said money in accordance with said vote, at any time after the value of said bridge is finally determined by the proceedings now in progress therefor.

Amount to be paid by the town and by the county when determined. SECT. 2. The county commissioners of the county of York are hereby authorized to determine the proportional part of said value to be paid respectively by said town and said county. And when said part is so determined, said town and said county shall each be liable for the amount thereof.

Approved February 11, 1895.

Chapter 20.

An Act to legalize and make valid the meeting and doings of the corporation known as The Trustees of the Charity Fund of Trinity Lodge, located at Presque Isle, in the county of Aroostook, in the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Trustees of charity fund. Trinity Lodge made a legal corporation, and doings made valid.

SECT. 1. The corporation known as The Trustees of the Charity Fund of Trinity Lodge, located at Presque Isle, in the county of Aroostook and state of Maine, and consisting of members of Trinity Lodge, number one hundred and thirty, free and accepted masons, of said Presque Isle, is hereby declared to be a legal, valid and existing corporation, and the meeting of said corporation held at said Presque Isle on the seventh day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-